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AID REPRESENTATIVE'S NARRATIVS

PROGRAM STRATEGY AND FUNDING

The OAJC has developed a program strategy including three strategic 
objectives:

Human Capital Development
Water Conservation and Protection
Family Planning

Our ability to achieve our objective and program outcomes depends upon 
management of existing obligated fn-.as and levels of future funding.

Human Capital Development

The Fisheries Development and Management project supports this objective and 
all necessary funds are obligated. A recent project redesign will allow a 
deobligation of approximately $4.0 million during early FY 1994 and a 
reobligation to the Scholarship and Training II Project (STPII), a project 
which also supports this objective. The mortgage for STPII is $20 million. 
An FY 1993 obligation of $5 million was programmed for STPII, however, it has 
been subject to congressional hold and may not be released. The impact on 
this objective due to STPII funding reductions will be to reduce the project's 
impact on improving the institutional capability of the Government of Oman. 
In that case, it will be necessary to reduce the number of governmental unito 
which are being assisted.

Hater Conservation and protection

This objective is based on the construction of a wa»t*wat«r reclamation plant 
in Salalah which has sufficient obligated funds earmarked, and authorization 
of the planned Natural Resources Management (N»M) Project, with planned cuts 
in ESP funding for FY 1994 and FY 1995, the NRM Project will not be authorised 
and it will be necessary to reduce the scope of this strategic objective to 
reflect solely the reclamation plant outcome.

Family

The centrally funded Child Spacing Project supports this objective with funds 
being available from appropriated AID/W population funds. The exception is 
the health educator component which will be funded from available obligated 
bilateral funds. Reductions in bilateral FY 1994 and PY 1995 fundfi will have 
no impact on this objective.

£ 'd 8Z18T £661'<i '6 B96 OfbO



OPERATING J5XPKH61S

Reduction* in operating expense funds will result in lowering the number of 
direct hire employees in the Omani-American Joint. Commission. The primary 
impact will be a reduced ability to monitor the expenditure of AID fundo and 
the management of the existing project portfolio. The level of implementation 
activity will not lessen until the «nd of PY 1995 when several projects will 
be completed or will exhaust their funding. If the decision is made to 
discontinue our technical and economic assistance to Oman, it will be 
necessary to monitor the closeout of the existing project portfolio.



FY 1994 PROGRAM BY STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE ($000)

Strategic 
objective

1.

Policy 
Area

FY 1994 Congresoional 
Presentation Level *

Human Capital Development

2.

Growth 2,000

Water Conservation and Protection

3.

Environment -

Family Planning

1 Pop/Health

Total

-

2,000

* Per Near East Bureau guidance, only one scenario will be 
provided - FY 1994 - $2 million ESP.

C 'd 62:81 £661'^ '6 896 DfbO UOJH
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OMHI :272J 
FT ISS4 AKXDtl. BOOGET SO9MISSIOK

AGCRBGAflOS OT AC/SI CODES FOS SPECIAL ISSUES 
(U.S. Dollars Thousdr.ds]

PAGE

(1) Oil Id Survivai Funding
(2) Other Health
IS) Environment
(4) Energy
ISt forestry

FY 1992 
CSTIKWE

3,270
15,600

FT 1095 PY 1394 PY I95S 
PLWWKD RBQTTBST PRDPOS2D

1,£EO 6«0 660

(O 
K)

CO

Refer to ABS Guidarce Jtaner c for aggregacicn bcsia

The above summaries sre agggiegacioBa c£ JtCs ar.c Sla. Other aggregations 
cooaisc of ACa ocly srd can be derived crca AC section of dte 

Analysis Report
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(272: IT 1994 MMDAL BUDGET SUBMISSION

TABLE IVB : CE3TRKL/SaSIGKAL BURBMI SUPPORT NEEDS 
(a. S. Dollars Tt-.ousandsJ

P*G8

CESTRXi PltOJECT TTIUE rr TITLE 0053
FROJ. c PBCXT. * PBOP.
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o -> 
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3MUJ (2?2> 
FY 1994 MKUAL BUDGET SUBMISSION

TABLS V : PROPOSED PROGRAM RXSKTNG

RMOC PROGRAM FUNDING
fSOOOl 

PROJECT TITLE APPRO? INCR

HCC LEV'S!

TOIWi MCC EECOSST 
DKKBCENT L5VXL

212-0109 SCHC1ARSEIP AND TRAIBIMG PRCO^CT II 3S 2,000

TOTAL maffitepr RSQUEST 2,000

TOTAL, KECC3ST 2,000

I
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cr 
o

O
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PY 1995 PROGRAM BY STRATEGIC OBJBCTIVB ($000)

Strategic 
Objective

Policy 
Area

FY 1995 Congressional 
Presentation Level *

1 Hunan Capital Development

Growth 2,000

2. Water Conservation and Protection

Environment -

3 . Family Planning

Pop/Health

Total

„

2,000

* Per Near Eaat Bureau guidance, only one scenario will be 
provided - FY 1995 - $2 million ESF.
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FV 1994 BASE (75%) PY 94 TARGET (100%)

Expense Category 

OMAN

U.S. Dir«CK Hire 
Other Salary 
Educ.AHow's 
COLA
Other Benefits 
Post Asaign Trv 
Post Assign Prt 
Home Lv Trv 
Home Lv Frt 
Eduo Tr3 
R & R Trl 
Other Tvl

Subtotal

F.N. Direct Hire 
F.N. Basic pay 
Overtime/Holiday Pay 
All Other Code 11-F.N. 
All Other Code 12-F.N. 
Benefits - Former F.N. 
Accrued severance

Subtotal

Contract Personnel 
U.S. PSC Sal/Benefit* 
All other us PSC Costs 
FN PSC Sal/Benefits 
All Other FN PSC Costs 
Manpowar Contracts 
Accrued Severance

Subtotal

Housing 
Res. Rent 
Res, utilities 
M & R 
LQA
Security Guard* 
ORB 
REP

Subtotal

Function Trust 
Code Dollars Funds Total Dollars

Trust
Funds Total

U100
U105
0106
U108
U110
Ulll
U112
U113
U114
U11S
U116
U117

U200
U201
U202
U203
U204
U205
U206

U300
U302
U303
U304
U305
U306
U307

U400
U401
U402
U403
U404
U407
U408
U409

$0
$70,019
$15,150

$0
$0
$0

$7,400
$800

$0
$12,600
$10,300

$116,469

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$76,572
$15,800
$7,810

$0
$0

$1,000
$1,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$70,019
$15,150

$0
$o
$0

$7,400
$800

$0
$12,800
$10,300

$116,469

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$76,572
$15,800
$7,810

$0
$0

$1,000
$1,000

$0
$70,019
$18,410

$700
$5,400

$14,000
$7,400

$000
$0

$12,800
$10,300

$139,829

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$o
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$101,514
$20,900
$10,190
$5,000

$0
$1,000
$1,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$70,019
$19,410

$700
$5,400
$14,000
$7,400
'$800

$0
$12,800
$10,300

$139,829

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$101,514
$20,900
$10,190
$5,000

$0
$1,000
$1,000

$102,182 $0 $102,182 $139,604 $0 $139,604

- d S£t8T 266TV '6 696 OfbO WOSJ



OMAN-FY94 OE BUDGET

Office Operations 
Office Rent 
office utilities 
Bldg. M « R 
Equip. M 6 R 
Communications 
Security Guards 
Printing
Sice Visit-Mission 
Site visit-AlD/W 
Info Meetings 
Training
Conference Attendance 
Other Ops Travel 
Supplies
FAAS
Cont Consult Svcs. 
Cont Mgt/Prof Svcs. 
Spec Studies/Analysis 
ADP H/w Lea*ee/Maint. 
ADP S/W Leases/Maint 
Trans/Freight usoo 
All other Cont. Svcs

Subtotal

NXP Procurement 
Vehicles 
Res. Furniture 
Res. Equipment 
office Furniture 
office Equipment 
Other Equipment 
ADP H/H Purchases 
ADP S/W Purchases 
Trans/Preight U600

Subtotal 

Total OB Budget

Less FAAS 

Total OE Budget 

636(c) 

Grand Total OB Budget

USDH FTBS (UlOO)
FNDH PTBs (U200)
US PSC FTES (U300)
TCN PSC FTEa (U300)
FH PSC FTEa (U300)
OTHER CONTRACTS FTBs (U300)

USOO
US01
U502
US 03
U308
U509
U510
U511
US 13
U514
U515
U516
U517
U51S
U519
U520
U521
U522
U523
U525
U526
U598
U599

U600
U601
U602
U603
U604
U605
U606
U607
U608
U698

U520

))

$13.260
$650

$0
$0

$34,500
$0
$0

$20,780
$12 r 600

$0
$0

$12,600
$0

$2,000
$22,104

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$2,000

$120,494

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$2,000
$0

$2,000

$341,145

($22,104)

$319,041

$0

$319,041

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$13,260
$650

$0
$0

$34,500
$0
$0

$20,780
$12,600

$0
$0

$12,600
$0

$2,000
$22,104

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$2,000

$120,494

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$2,000
$0

$2,000

$341,145

($22,104)

$319,041

$0

$319,041

3
0
0
0
0
0

$13,260
$650

$0
$0

$39,500
$0
$0

$31,640
$12,600

$0
$0

$18,900
$0

$2,000
$22,104

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$2,000

$142,654

$0
$12,950
$5,000

$0
$0

$2,860
$3,000
$2,000

$0

$25,810

$447,897

($22,104)

$425,793

$0

$425,793

$0
$o
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$13,260
$650

$0
$0

$39,500
$0
$0

$31,640
$12,600

$0
$0

$18,900
$0

$2,000
$22,104

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$2,000

$142,654

$0
$12,550
$5,000

$0
$0

$2,860
$3,000
$2,000

$0

$25,810

$447,897

($22,104)

$425,793

$0

$425,793

3.8
0
0
0
0
0



FY 1995 OPERATING IXPBNSB

Expense Category 

OMAN

U.S. Direct Hire 
Other Salary 
Bduc. Allow 1 * 
COW
Other Benefit* 
Po»t Assign Trv 
Post Assign Frt 
Home LV Trv 
Home Lv Frt 
Educ Trl 
R ft R Trl 
Other Tvl

Subtotal

F.N. Direct Hir« 
F.N. Basic Pay 
Overtime/Holiday Pay 
All Other Code ii-P.N 
All Other Code 12 -F.N 
Benefits - Former F.N 
Accrued Severance

Subtotal

PY 1995 BASE (75%)

Function Trust 
code Dollars Funds Total

FY 95 TARGET (100%)

Trust 
Dollars Funds

Contract 
U.S. PSC Sal/Benefits 
All Other US PSC Cost 
PN PSC Sal /Benefits 
All Oth*r FN PSC COSt
Manpower Contracts 
Accrued Severance

Subtotal

Housing 
Res. Rent 
Res. Utilities 
M « R 
LQA
Security Guard* 
ORB 
REP

Subtotal

$87,340

$0

$07,340 $147,446

U200
U201
U202
U203
U204
U205
U206

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

U300
(7302
U303
U304
U305
U306
U307

$0
$0
$0
$0
40
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 
$0
$o
$0 
$0 
$0

$0

$0
So
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0

$0

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0

$0

$0

$0 
$0
So
$0 
$0 
$0

$0

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0

$0

Total

U100
U105
U106
uioe
uuo
Ulll
U112
U113
U114
U115
U116
U117

$0
$6,500

$15,940
$5,000
$8,800

$16,000
$8,500
$2,500
$1,800
$6,600

$15,800

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$6,500

$15,640
$5,000
$3,800

$16,000
$8,500
$2,500
$1,800
$6,600

$15,800

$0
$37,076
$20,370
$5,700
$15,300
$32,000
$8,500
$2,500
$3,600
$6,600

$15,800

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
So
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$37,076
$20,370
$5,700

$15,300
.$32,000
' $8,500
$2,500
$3,600
$6,600

$15,800

$147,446

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0

$0

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0

*o

U400
U401
U402
U403
U404
U407
U408
U40S

$76,872
$16,000
$9,610
$6,000

$0
$1,000
$1,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
So
$0

$76,572
$16,000
$9,610
$6,000

$0
$1,000
$1,000

$101,514
(21,000
$11,690
$6,000

$0
$1,000
$1,000

$0
$0
So
$0
$0
$0
$0

$101,514
$21,000
$11,690
$6,000

$0
$1,000
$1,000

$110,182 $0 $110,182 $142,204 $0 $142,204

61 'd 896 OfbO WOSd



Office Operation* 
Office iwnt 
Office Utilities 
B-ldg. M 6 R 
Iquip. M t R 
Communications 
fieourity Guards 
Printing
Site Vi0it-Mission 
Site Vi«it-AID/W 
Znfo Meeting* 
Training
r .iference Attendance 
Other Ops Travel 
Supplies 
PA&S
Cont Consult 8vc«. 
Cent Mgt/Prof Svcs, 
Spec Studies/Analyflie 
ADP H/W Lea0eo/Maint, 
ADP S/W Ltases/Maint 
Trane/Freight U500 
All other Cont. Svca

Subtotal

HXP Procurement 
Vehicles 
Ree , Furniture 
Res. Equipment 
Office Furniture 
Office Equipment 
Other Equipment 
ADP H/N Purchases 
ADP S/W Purchases 
Trans/Freight U600

Subtotal 

Total OE Budget

Leo a PAAS 

Total OE Budget

Grand Total OB Budget

USDH PTBa (U100)
FNDH PTBS (U200)
US PSC FTE0 (U300)
TCH PSC PTE« (U300)
FN PSC FTES (U300)
OTHER CONTRACTS PTBs (U300)

^•B 

U500
U501
US 02
U503
U50B
U50P
U510
mn
U513
U514
U515
U51«
U517
U510
U519
U52Q
U5*l
US22
U523
U525
US 2 6
U598
U599

U600
U601
U602
U603
U604
U605
U606
U607
U608
U698

U520

)0)

m^mmmmm

$14,050
$713

$0
$2,000

$35,500
$0
$0

$31,440
$13 ,€00

$0
*o

$13,600
$0

$2,500
$22,104

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$2,000

$137,509

$0
$2,000
$2,500

$0
$0
$0
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